
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Thursday, 24 May 2018 
11.00 am 
 
 
 
 
 

Smith Square 3&4, Ground Floor, 18 Smith 
Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 
 



 

 

 

Guidance notes for members and visitors 
18 Smith Square, London SW1P 3HZ 
 
Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 
 
Welcome! 
18 Smith Square is located in the heart of Westminster, and is nearest to the Westminster, Pimlico, 
Vauxhall and St James’s Park Underground stations, and also Victoria, Vauxhall and Charing Cross 
railway stations. A map is available on the back page of this agenda.  
 
Security 
All visitors (who do not have an LGA ID badge), are requested to report to the Reception desk where 
they will be asked to sign in and will be given a visitor’s badge to be worn at all times whilst in the 
building. 
 
18 Smith Square has a swipe card access system meaning that security passes will be required to 
access all floors.  Most LGA governance structure meetings will take place on the ground floor, 7th 
floor and 8th floor of 18 Smith Square.  
 
Please don’t forget to sign out at reception and return your security pass when you depart. 
 
Fire instructions 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the green Fire Exit 
signs. Go straight to the assembly point in Tufton Street via Dean Trench Street (off Smith Square). 
 
DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 
DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 
DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 
 
Open Council 
Open Council, on the 7th floor of 18 Smith Square, provides informal meeting space  
and refreshments for local authority members and officers who are in London.  
 
Toilets  
Unisex toilet facilities are available on every floor of 18 Smith Square. Accessible toilets are also 
available on all floors. 
 
Accessibility 
If you have special access needs, please let the meeting contact know in advance and we will do our 
best to make suit
[...]
e at the meeting. 
 

Political Group meetings: 
The group meetings will take place from 10.00 am -11.00 am. Please contact your political group as 
outlined below for further details. 
 

Apologies: 
Please notify your political group office (see contact telephone numbers below) if you are unable to 
attend this meeting. 
 
Conservative: Group Office: 020 7664 3223     email:     lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk   
Labour:  Group Office: 020 7664 3334     email:     Labour.GroupLGA@local.gov.uk  
Independent:  Group Office: 020 7664 3224     email:     independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk   
Liberal Democrat: Group Office: 020 7664 3235     email:     libdem@local.gov.uk 
 

Location:  
A map showing the location of 18 Smith Square is printed on the back cover.   
 

LGA Contact:  
Alexander Saul 
0207 664 3232 / Alexander.Saul@local.gov.uk 
 

Carers’ Allowance  
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of up to £7.83 per hour is 
available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly people or people with disabilities) 
incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 

Social Media 
The LGA is committed to using social media in a co-ordinated and sensible way, as part of a 
strategic approach to communications, to help enhance the reputation of local government, 
improvement engagement with different elements of the community and drive efficiency. Please feel 
free to use social media during this meeting. However, you are requested not to use social media 
during any confidential items. 
 

The twitter hashtag for this meeting is #lgaiib 
 

mailto:lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk
mailto:Labour.GroupLGA@local.gov.uk
mailto:independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk
mailto:libdem@local.gov.uk


 

 

 

 
 

Improvement & Innovation Board – Membership 2017/2018 
 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative ( 9)  

Cllr Paul Bettison OBE 
(Chairman) 

Bracknell Forest Borough Council 

Cllr Janet Blake Aylesbury Vale District Council 
Cllr Peter Fleming OBE Sevenoaks District Council 

Cllr Angelique Foster Derbyshire County Council 
Cllr James Jamieson Central Bedfordshire Council 

Cllr Catherine Rankin Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 
Cllr Barry Wood Cherwell District Council 

Cllr Laura Miller Purbeck District Council 
Cllr Glen Sanderson JP 
(Observer) 

Northumberland Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Thomas Garrod Norfolk County Council 
Cllr Ian McCord South Northamptonshire District Council 

Cllr Linda Robinson Wychavon District Council 
  
Labour ( 7)  
Cllr Judi Billing MBE (Deputy 
Chair) 

North Hertfordshire District Council 

Cllr Phil Davies Wirral Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Joy Allen Durham County Council 
Cllr Tudor Evans OBE Plymouth City Council 

Cllr Abdul Jabbar MBE Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 
Cllr Sue Woodward Staffordshire County Council 

Sir Stephen Houghton CBE 
(Observer) 

Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Nicole Meardon Cheshire West and Chester Council 
Cllr Colin Glover Carlisle City Council 

Cllr Amy Cross Blackpool Council 
  
Liberal Democrat ( 3)  
Mayor Dave Hodgson MBE 
(Vice-Chair) 

Bedford Borough Council 

Cllr Liz Green Kingston upon Thames Royal Borough Council 
Cllr Alan Connett (Observer) Teignbridge District Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Cherry Beath Bath & North East Somerset Council 
  
Independent ( 2)  
Cllr Ron Woodley (Deputy Chair) Southend-on-Sea Borough Council 

Cllr Mike Haines (Observer) Teignbridge District Council 
  



 

 

 

Substitutes  
Cllr Sebastian Bowen Herefordshire Council 

Cllr Andrew Stringer Mid Suffolk District Council 
Cllr Robert Bucke Tendring District Council 

  
Observers  

Philip Sellwood  
Richard Priestman  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 

LGA Improvement & Innovation Board  
Attendance 2017-2018 
Councillors 1/11/17 30/1/18 22/3/18 

    

Conservative Group    

Paul Bettison OBE Yes Yes Yes 

Janet Blake Yes Yes Yes 

Peter Fleming OBE Yes Yes Yes 

Angelique Foster No Yes Yes 

James Jamieson No Yes Yes 

Catherine Rankin Yes Yes Yes 

Barry Wood Yes Yes Yes 

Laura Miller Yes Yes Yes 

    

Labour Group    

Judi Billing MBE Yes Yes Yes 

Bob Price No Yes No 

Phil Davies Yes Yes No 

Joy Allen Yes Yes Yes 

Tudor Evans OBE Yes No Yes 

Abdul Jabbar MBE Yes Yes Yes 

Sue Woodward Yes Yes No 

    

Independent    

Ron Woodley Yes Yes Yes 

    

Lib Dem Group    

Mayor Dave Hodgson 
MBE 

No Yes Yes 

Liz Green Yes Yes Yes 

    

Substitutes / Observers    

Ian McCord Yes   

Linda Robinson Yes   

Nicole Meardon Yes   

Amy Cross  Yes  

    

Observers    

Philip Sellwood Yes Yes No 

Richard Priestman Yes Yes Yes 

Lead Peers    

Mike Haines Yes Yes Yes 

Glen Sanderson No Yes Yes 

Stephen Houghton CBE No Yes No 

Phelim MacCafferty Yes No Yes 

Alan Connet Yes Yes Yes 

Shirley Pannell Yes   



 

 

 
 

Agenda 
 

Improvement & Innovation Board 
 
Thursday 24 May 2018 
 
11.00 am 
 
Smith Square 3&4, Ground Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 

 
 

 Item Page  
 

1.   Welcome and Declarations of Interest 
 

  

2.   LGA Perceptions Survey 2017/2018: Sector Led Improvement 
Questions 
 

1 - 10  

3.   LGA Cyber Security Funded Programme 
 

11 - 14  

4.   Productivity programme 
 

15 - 28  

5.   Performance Report and Memorandum of Understanding for 18/19 
 

29 - 58  

6.   LGA Boards' Improvement Activity 
 

59 - 66  

7.   Note of the Previous Meeting 
 

67 - 72  

 Part 2: Confidential   

8.   Digital Declaration - Confidential item 
 

73 - 81  

 There will be a presentation by Paul Maltby the Digital Director for 
MHCLG on the proposed Digital Declaration.  
 

  

    

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Monday, 16 July 2018, 11.00 am, Westminster Suite, 

8th Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 



 

Improvement and Innovation Board  

 

24 May 2018 

 

 

 

Recommendation 

That Members of the Improvement and Innovation Board considers the responses to the 

sector led improvement questions in the latest perceptions survey and agrees any 

actions. 

Action 

As directed by Members. 

 

 

LGA Perceptions Survey 2017/2018: Sector Led Improvement 

Questions 

 

Purpose of report 

For discussion. 

 

Summary 

This report provides members with a summary of the responses to the sector led 

improvement questions in the LGA’s annual perceptions survey of our membership.  

The results of the full survey have been reported to the LGA Leadership Board, which 

oversees this work and the follow-up action plan (which can be found as Appendix A to this 

paper). 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer: Juliet Whitworth     Kate Cooper 

Position:  Research and Information Manager    Senior Analyst  

Phone no:  020 7664 3287     0207 664 3274   

Email:   Juliet.whitworth@local.gov.uk             kate.cooper@local.gov.uk 

 

 

  

Page 1

Agenda Item 2

mailto:Juliet.whitworth@local.gov.uk
mailto:kate.cooper@local.gov.uk


 

Improvement and Innovation Board  

 

24 May 2018 

 

 

LGA Perceptions Survey 2017/2018: Sector Led Improvement 

Questions 

Background 

1. This is the sixth consecutive year the LGA has undertaken a perceptions survey of our 

membership. This comprehensive, cross-cutting research provides us with a benchmark 

to inform future work and gives us a good understanding of the current views of member 

authorities. In addition, it helps us to better understand their views on the benefits of 

membership, their support needs, sector-led improvement, how well informed they feel 

about our work and areas for improvement. 

2. A total of 1,004 interviews were undertaken with a sample of representatives from 

councils across all the English regions (including chief executives, directors, leaders, 

chairs of scrutiny, portfolio holders, frontline councillors, and, for the first time in 2017, 

leaders of the opposition).  
[...]
rtake a comprehensive stocktake and analysis of 

the current cyber security arrangements across all principal councils in England. This 

aims to: 

 

2.1. Capture existing cyber security arrangements. 

 

2.2. Identify good practice - and those councils delivering it. 

 

2.3. Identify risks - and those councils at potential risk. 

 

3. The findings and analysis from this work will be used to inform and implement a plan of 

support for the sector. 

Preparation for the stocktake exercise  

4. A high-level outline for the stocktake into council's cyber security arrangements has been 

drafted. This will capture the cyber security arrangements across a range of disciplines, 

currently in place in councils. This breaks down into several work areas including: 

 

4.1. Leadership i.e. the role of senior officers and elected members. 

 

4.2. Governance i.e. board oversight, emergency planning, contingency and risk 

planning. 

 

4.3. Information and technology i.e. robust IT tools and data processes. 

 

4.4. Staff and elected member, training and awareness raising; 

 

Page 12

Agenda Item 3



 

 

Improvement and Innovation Board  
 
24 May 2018 

 

 
4.5. Engagement with the wider sector around cyber security i.e. WARPs, NCSC and 

CISPs. 

 

5. This will be a stocktake of both the prevention measures in place to mitigate the risk of 

cyber-attack and the arrangements in place to respond to such an incident if and when 

one takes place.  

 

6. We will be commissioning an external provider to deliver the stocktake. A supplier 

briefing session was held in March to help inform how best to do the stocktake and to 

achieve the outcomes we want to deliver. We commenced the procurement process to 

commission a research partner at the end of April. The provider will be ready to 

commence the stocktake in June 2018. 

Support and improvement  

7. The purpose of the stocktake is to help make every council as safe and secure as 

possible. We will h
[...]
 

Finance  Supported 40 councils to 
improve their financial 
management and plan for 
financial sustainability.  

Amber Para 23 

 
     
 
 
 
 

Page 28

Agenda Item 4



 

 

Improvement and Innovation Board  
 
24 May 2018 

 

 

 

Performance Report and Memorandum of Understanding for 
18/19 

 

Purpose  

For discussion 
 
Summary 
 
The report presents an update of performance against the Memorandum of 
Understanding (MoU) the LGA/IDeA have with the Ministry of Housing, 
Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) about the use of grant for 2017/18 
and the finalised MoU agreed with DCLG for 2018/19.   
 
 

 
Recommendation 
 
That Members of the Improvement and Innovation Board consider the report and agree any 
follow-up actions. 
 
Actions 
 
Officers to initiate any required action. 
 

 
 
 
 

Contact officer:  Dennis Skinner  

Position: Head of Improvement  

Phone no: 020 7664 3017  

Email: dennis.skinner@local.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 5

mailto:dennis.skinner@local.gov.uk


 

 

Improvement and Innovation Board  
 
24 May 2018 

 

 

 

Performance Report and Memorandum of Understanding for 
18/19 

 
Background 
 
1. This report presents an update on performance against the key deliverables set 

out in the Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) that is in place between the 
LGA and MHCLG about use of the grant allocated for 2016/17. 

 
2. It also informs members about the MoU agreed covering 2018/19. 
  

Performance Summary for 2017/18 

3. The table below summarises the position on the deliverables contained in the 

MoU as at the end of the financial year. 

 Total Green Amber Red 

Deliverables 60 56 4 0 

 

4. Overall 56 out of the 60 key targets were achieved by the end of the year, leaving 

just 4 partially achieved.   The attached spreadsheet sets out information about 

each deliverable. 

 

5. Key highlights include: 

5.1. almost 800 councillors attended our leadership courses.  A record 

number since t
[...]
 disabilities, in turn 

helping to positively change attitudes, behaviours and cultures, not just within the 

organisation but amongst networks, supply chains, and communities.   

Implications for Wales 

29. There are no implications for Wales. 

Financial Implications 

30. There are no additional financial implications arising from this report. 

Next steps 

31. Subject to Members’ views, officers will continue to brief the Board on the latest 

improvement activities across all LGA Boards. 

Page 65

Agenda Item 6





 
 

 

Improvement and Innovation Board  
 
24 May 2018 

 

 

 
 

 

Note of last Improvement & Innovation Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Improvement & Innovation Board 

Date: 
 

Thursday 22 March 2018 

Venue: Westminster Room, 8th Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions  
 

1   Welcome, Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 The Chairman welcomed members and listed apologies.  
 
Cllr Alan Connett made a declaration of interest, due to his involvement in the LGA 
Leadership Academy. 
 
It was also noted that press were attending meeting. 
 

 

2   Financial Sustainability of local authorities: 2018 
  

 

 Dennis Skinner, Head of Improvement, introduced the item. He advised members that 
the National Audit Office (NAO) had conducted a review into the financial 
sustainability of councils.  
 
Dennis introduced Alex Burfitt, Senior Research Manager at the NAO. Alex outlined 
the review, which updated previous reports in 2013 and 2014 and spoke about the 
financial demands on councils - including the variations in funding for different types of 
authority. As well as funding reductions councils were also having to deal with growth 
in demand for key services. Local authorities had protected services like adult and 
children’s social care, where they have significant statutory responsibilities, but 
spending on discret
[...]
.  
 

 

8   One Public Estate and Land Release Fund 
  

 

 Craig Ecclestone, Programme Manager, introduced the item. He outlined progress on 
the One Public Estate Programme, advising that the new Housing Minister had 
announced funding awards over the next three years in 40 council areas. Officers 
were looking at attracting more institutional investment. The money from MHCLG 
meant there would be more of a focus on housing delivery within the programme. 
Work had been commissioned to review work on One Public Estate – the final report 
was due in the spring. A full update would be provided at the next board meeting.  
 
In the discussion which followed, members made the following points: 

 

 The practical difficulties engaging MoD locally 

 engaging the private sector in the programme and with a suggestion this be 
looked at during the evaluation.  
 

 

Page 70

Agenda Item 7



 
 

 

Improvement and Innovation Board  
 
24 May 2018 

 

 

 

Decision: 
 

1. Members noted the update. 
 
Action: 
 

1. Officers to proceed with work in line with members’ comments.   
 

9   LGA Boards' Improvement Activity 
  

 

 Vicki Goddard, Improvement Support Adviser, introduced the item, advising members 
that the report outlined progress on improvement activity undertaken by other LGA 
boards. As requested at the last meeting, the report drew out areas of best practice.  
 
Decision: 
 

1. Members noted the report.  
 
Action: 
 

1. Officers to proceed with work as discussed.  
 

 

10   Note of the Previous Meeting 
  

 

 The notes of the previous board meeting were agreed as an accurate summary of the 
discussion.  
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 71

Agenda Item 7



 
 

 

Improvement and Innovation Board  
 
24 May 2018 

 

 

 

 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Paul Bettison OBE Bracknell Forest Borough Council 
Vice-Chairman Mayor Dave Hodgson 

MBE 
Bedford Borough Council 

Deputy-chairman Cllr Judi Billing MBE North Hertfordshire District Council 
 Cllr Ron Woodley Southend-on-Sea Borough Council 

 
Members Cllr Janet Blake Aylesbury Vale District Council 
 Cllr Peter Fleming OBE Sevenoaks District Council 
 Cllr Angelique Foster Derbyshire County Council 
 Cllr James Jamieson Central Bedfordshire Council 
 Cllr Catherine Rankin Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 
 Cllr Barry Wood Cherwell District Council 
 Cllr Laura Miller Purbeck District Council 
 Cllr Joy Allen Durham County Council 
 Cllr Tudor Evans OBE Plymouth City Council 
 Cllr Abdul Jabbar MBE Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Glen Sanderson JP Northumberland Council 
 Cllr Alan Connett Teignbridge District Council 
 Cllr Mike Haines Teignbridge District Council 
 Mr Richard Priestman Local Government Improvement and 

Development 
 

Apologies Cllr Bob Price Oxford City Council 
 Cllr Phil Davies Wirral Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Sue Woodward Staffordshire County Council 
 Sir Stephen Houghton 

CBE 
Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council 

 Mr Philip Sellwood Energy Saving Trust (EST) 
 

Page 72

Agenda Item 7



Document is Restricted

Page 73

Agenda Item 8





Document is Restricted

Page 77

Agenda Item 8





LGA location map
Local Government Association 
18 Smith Square

London SW1P 3HZ 

Tel: 020 7664 3131 

Fax: 020 7664 3030 

Email: info@local.gov.uk   

Website: www.local.gov.uk

Public transport 
18 Smith Square is well served by 

public transport. The nearest 

mainline stations are: Victoria 

and Waterloo: the local 

underground stations are  

St James’s Park (Circle and 

District Lines), Westminster 
(Circle, District and Jubilee Lines), 

and Pimlico (Victoria Line) - all 

about 10 minutes walk away.  

Buses 3 and 87 travel along 

Millbank, and the 507 between 

Victoria and Waterloo stops in 

Horseferry Road close to Dean 

Bradley Street. 

Bus routes – Horseferry Road 
507  Waterloo - Victoria 

C10 Canada Water - Pimlico - 

Victoria 

88  Camden Town - Whitehall 

- Westminster - Pimlico - 

Clapham Common

Bus routes – Millbank 
87  Wandsworth - Aldwych

3  Crystal Palace - Brixton -  

 Oxford Circus 

For further information, visit the 

Transport for London website  

at �����������	


Cycling facilities 
The nearest Barclays cycle hire 

racks are in Smith Square. 

Cycle racks are also available at  

18 Smith Square.  Please 

telephone the LGA  

on 020 7664 3131. 

Central London Congestion 
Charging Zone  
18 Smith Square is located 

within the congestion 

charging zone. 

For further details, please call 

0845 900 1234 or visit the website 

at www.cclondon.com 

Car parks 
Abingdon Street Car Park (off

Great College Street)

Horseferry Road Car Park  

Horseferry Road/Arneway  

Street. Visit the website at  

�������������������	
����
���

Strutton G
round

H
orseferry 

Road

Great College St

Broad Sanctuary

Broadway

Bro
ad

way
Local 
Government 
House

M
illbank

rutton G
round

H
orseferry 

Road

Broad Sanctuaryuary

tto

Great College St
eat C ge S

10 minute 
walking  
distance

5 minute 
walking  
distance

P
age 82


	Agenda
	2 LGA Perceptions Survey 2017/2018: Sector Led Improvement Questions
	Appendix A

	3 LGA Cyber Security Funded Programme
	4 Productivity programme
	5 Performance Report and Memorandum of Understanding for 18/19
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	6 LGA Boards' Improvement Activity
	7 Note of the Previous Meeting
	8 Digital Declaration - Confidential item
	Appendix A

	 Smith Square map



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
 

 

Note of last Improvement & Innovation Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Improvement & Innovation Board 

Date: 
 

Thursday 24 May 2018 

Venue: Smith Square 3&4, Ground Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 
3HZ 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions  
 

1.  Welcome and Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 The Chairman welcomed Members to the Board.   
 
The Chairman noted the Apologies given by Members. 
 
Members made no Declaration of Interests.   
 
The Chairman notified Members that of the external speaker from the Ministry of 
Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG), Mr Paul Maltby.   
 
Mr Maltby was attending the Board and planned deliver a presentation on item eight.  
The Chairman requested that item eight therefore be moved to the beginning of the 
agenda.  Members agreed to this change.   
 

 

8. Digital Declaration - Confidential item 
 

 

 The Chairman introduced Paul to members, and invited him to introduce the item.  Paul 
began with giving a brief overview of his role to Members,  
 
Paul’s presentation to Members expanded on: 

 The recognition around challenges in delivery, as well as the cost limitations.   

 The use of systems – Paul explained to members that the software used in this 
ambitious project will use component blocks of different technical systems and 
services, rather than big systems. 

 The recognition of the challenge that local government face in this work; the project 
is ambitious, but aims to shift the local government sector into the digital age. 

 Paul stated he wants local government to be a co-publisher of the Declaration; Paul 
emphasised the importance of this not being a top-down approach from MHCLG, 
but rather a partnership with local governments.   

 
The Chairman thanked Paul for his presentation, and invited members to comment: 
 

 Members raised concerns around the language of the Declaration, which indicates 
a top-down approach, despite Pauls reassurances.  It was expressed that local 
government will feel burdened by the Declaration, and will take issue around this 



 

 

 
 

 

language. 

 Members expressed concern that work local government undertakes daily with 
other central government offices – such as the Department for Work and Pensions 
(DWP) – was not communicated clearly enough in the Declaration.    

 Members asked Paul if there was a target for the number of councils to sign-up to 
the Declaration.  Paul stated that his office is now aiming for around 100 councils to 
sign up to the Declaration, and that work undertaken with them will be through 
peer-support and the sharing of best practises.   

 Members asked Paul if there was any standards of recognition or failure 
surrounding this work.  Paul stated that the work undertaken will be primarily 
around revising and reviewing best practises.   

 Members raised concerns around the Declaration adopting a one-size-fits-all 
approach, and the need to recognise the different ways councils work.  Paul 
commented that there will be no set standard, as every council is different.   

 Members expressed some concerns around the work impacting on commercial 
aspects of local government.   

 Members welcomed the collaboration aspect of the Declaration, but mentioned that 
this will pose challenges.   

 Members held discussions over data-gathering in households, and targeting 
engagement with the public.   

 Members requested more information around the support available for local 
government in the roll-out of the Declaration.  Paul stated that the process of the 
Declaration, as well as sharing of best practises, will provide some support for 
councils.   

 Members raised concerns around the costs this will incur for local government.  

 Members raised issues around rural digital connectivity.   

 Members raised concerns around how this will affect residents that are not digitally 
enabled.   

 Members discussed the complexity of mapping, in regards to the shared services 
with different organisations.   

 Members discussed the issues around sharing information from partner 
organisations and how this could potentially pose a problem, particularly in relation 
to schools.   

 Members discussed the current situation in Northamptonshire, and how there is 
potential for this area to be at the forefront of using digital systems for their 
services; Members requested more information from Paul around support for local 
government.  (Paul’s response was that he had a small team of ten and that it 
wasn’t the best use of his teams time to support all councils in the roll-out of the 
declaration).   

 
The Chairman thanked Paul for his time and Members for their comments.   

 
 

2.  LGA Perceptions Survey 2017/2018: Sector Led Improvement 
Questions 
  

 

 The Chairman invited Juliet Whitworth, Research and Information Manager, to introduce 
the item.  Juliet gave members an overview of the item, and delivered a presentation 
(circulated to Members before the board).   
 
Juliet made particular reference to the Perceptions survey key findings, including keeping 
informed around LGA work; sector-led improvement; familiarity with the LGA; speaking 
positively about the LGA; satisfaction with LGA work; and value for money.  Overall, the 



 

 

 
 

 

findings were very positive and most findings up from the previous years.     
 
The Chairman thanked Juliet for the update and invited members to comment: 
 

 Members reflected on the positive findings. 

 Members asked what further work could be done around speaking positively about 
the LGA, which seemed to remain flat.  Juliet stated that the finding is up slightly 
from the previous year, and that this should be passed on to the Leadership Board 
for comment and reflection.   

 Members held discussion over the term of ‘frontline Councillors’, and how the 
variation of understanding differs from the LGA and Councillors.   

 Members requested further information into those who have answered ‘Do not 
know’ in questions relating to sector-led improvement.  Juliet stated she will follow 
this up after the board. 

 Members discussed the language used in the survey. 

 Members requested that next year, the survey include sections to give reasons why 
people do or don’t speak positively about the LGA.  

 Members discussed the direct correlation between how good the LGA is perceived 
to be, and how well this is communicated.   

 Members discussed the programme to visit other councils, and the need to 
advertise this internally more.  Members also advised that visits to councils on this 
programme should be undertaken at night, as most Councillors have daytime jobs.     

 The Chairman stated that there was a direct correlation between the more 
awareness there was of the LGA, with the better outcomes of all other findings.   

 Members discussed the need to engage Councillors who lead on portfolios.   
 
The Chairman thanked Juliet for the presentation, and Members for their comments.   

 

3.  LGA Cyber Security Funded Programme 
  

 

 The Chairman invited Susan Attard, Head of Productivity, and Helen Reeves, Cyber 
Security Adviser, to introduce the item.   
 
Members received an update that the LGA have formal confirmation of the funding  to 
undertake a comprehensive stocktake and analysis of the current cyber security 
arrangements across all councils in England, which will capture cyber security 
arrangements, identify good practises, as well as risks.  There will be a comprehensive 
engagement plan with the sector, which will lead to a plan of support.   
 
The Chairman thanked Susan and Helen for the presentation, and invited Members for 
their comments: 
 

 Member made particular reference to paragraphs two and seven, and if the funding 
will cover this streamline of work.  Helen confirmed that the funding will cover this.   

 Members discussed the LGA’s own cyber security arrangements, and made 
reference to GDPR.  Helen stated that this is currently under review.  Dennis 
Skinner, Head of improvement, Workforce, Leadership and Productivity, also 
confirmed that the LGA had had external auditors in, who gave reasonable 
assurances regarding the LGA’s handling of private information, and had made 
some recommendations which were being implemented.    

 Members asked how much engagement was being aimed for.  Helen sated that 
they were aiming for a 100 per cent response.   

 Members discussed the ned for a single point of contact within the LGA.   



 

 

 
 

 

 
The Chairman thanked Susan and Helen for the update, and members for their comments.   

 

4.  Productivity programme 
  

 

 The Chairman invited Susan Attard, Head of Productivity, to introduce the item.  Susan 
then proceeded to update Members on the following:  
 

 The recent behavioural insights Event – Chaired by Cllr Peter Fleming – received 
excellent feedback and was an open forum where best practises were shared and 
key lessons learnt.   

 An update around smarter sourcing and the fall of Carillion; Susan updated 
members that services continue to be delivered, with a few more contracts due to 
transition to new providers.  The LGA continues to be represented on the Carillion 
Task Force chaired by the Secretary of State for Business, Energy and Industrial 
Strategy. 

 An update on the two Commercial Skills Masterclasses and upcoming dates: 
o Cambridge – 24 September 2018 
o Winchester – 5 November 2018 
o Leeds – 27 January 2018 

 
Members had no comments for this update.   
 
The Chairman requested that the dates be circulated to Members after the Board, and 
concluded that any Councillors looking to become a peer should apply as soon as 
possible.   

 

5.   Performance Report and Memorandum of Understanding for 18/19 
  

 

 The Chairman invited Dennis Skinner, Head of Improvement, Workforce, Leadership and 
Productivity to introduce the item.  Dennis gave an overview of the paper, which updated 
Members of performance against the Memorandum of understanding (MoU) the LGA/IDeA 
have with the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) about 
the use of grant for 2017/18, and the finalised MoU agreed with MHCLG for 2018/19.  
Dennis made reference to paragraph five from the report, along with the End of Year report 
which will provide more detail.  Dennis concluded that the MoU for 2018/19 has now 
received agreement from MHCLG.   
 
The Chairman thanked Dennis for the update and invited Members to comment:  
 

 Members stated that the LGA is undertaking more work, with less funding (a 7.5 
per cent reduction).  Members requested that this is a significant funding gap, and 
that the word ‘small’ should not be used. 

 Member held discussions around the new Secretary of state for MHCLG, and his 
awareness of the LGA’s work and achievements, along with discussions the LGA 
has had with his office.   

 
The Chairman thanked Dennis for the update, and Members for their comments.   
 

 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 

 

6.  LGA Boards' Improvement Activity 
  

 

 The Chairman invited Vicki Goddard, Improvement Support Adviser, to introduce the item.  
Vicki updated Members that following feedback and requests from the last Board, the 
report’s submissions were similar in length, as well as including examples of best 
practises.   
 
The Chairman thanked Vicki for the update.  Members noted the item and made no 
subsequent comments.   
 

 

7.  Note of the Previous Meeting 
  

 

 Notes from the previous Improvement and Innovation board, on Thursday 22 March 2018, 
were agreed. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 

 

 
Appendix A – Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Paul Bettison OBE Bracknell Forest Borough Council 
Vice-Chairman Mayor Dave Hodgson 

MBE 
Bedford Borough Council 

Deputy-chairman Cllr Judi Billing MBE North Hertfordshire District Council 
 Cllr Ron Woodley Southend-on-Sea Borough Council 

 
Members Cllr Janet Blake Aylesbury Vale District Council 
 Cllr Peter Fleming OBE Sevenoaks District Council 
 Cllr Angelique Foster Derbyshire County Council 
 Cllr Catherine Rankin Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 
 Cllr Barry Wood Cherwell District Council 
 Cllr Laura Miller Purbeck District Council 
 Cllr Phil Davies Wirral Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Joy Allen Durham County Council 
 Cllr Tudor Evans OBE Plymouth City Council 
 Cllr Liz Green Kingston upon Thames Royal Borough 

Council 
 Cllr Glen Sanderson JP Northumberland Council 
 Cllr Alan Connett Teignbridge District Council 
 Cllr Mike Haines Teignbridge District Council 
 Mr Philip Sellwood Energy Saving Trust (EST) 

 
Apologies Cllr James Jamieson Central Bedfordshire Council 
 Cllr Abdul Jabbar MBE Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Sue Woodward Staffordshire County Council 
 Sir Stephen Houghton 

CBE 
Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council 

 Mr Richard Priestman Local Government Improvement and 
Development 

 


